KERALA STATE ELECTRICITY BOARD LIMITED

(Incorporated under the Indian Companies Act, 1956) Registered Office: Vydyuthi Bhavanam, Pattom, Thiruvananthapuram – 695 004.

ABSTRACT

Implementation of National Pension System in Kerala State Electricity Board Limited and applicability of General Provident Fund Rules to the employees under National Pension System – Adoption of Government Orders and Guidelines – Sanctioned -Orders issued

CORPORATE OFFICE (PERSONNEL)

B.O. (DB) No. 3408/2014 (PRC/335/2013) Thiruvananthapuram, Dated 26.12.2014

Read:- 1. G.O. (P) No. 20/2013/Fin. Thiruvananthapuram, dated 07.01.2013.

- 2. B.O. (FB) No. 843/2013 (PRC/335/2013) Thiruvananthapuram, dated 09.04.2013.
- 3. G.O.(P) No. 135/2014/Fin. Thiruvananthapuram, dated 08.04.2014.
- 4. G.O. (P) No. 81/2014/Fin. Thiruvananthapuram, dated 24.02.2014.
- 5. Proceedings of the Meeting of the Board of Directors dated 24.11.2014 (Agenda Item No. OA. 7-11/2014).

ORDER

As per G.O. read as 1st above, National Pension System (NPS) has been implemented in the State and the PSUs in the State where pensionary benefits as per Part III of KSR are granted, for all appointments made on or after 01.04.2013. The above G.O. was adopted by the KSE Board as per B.O. read as 2nd above.

Subsequently, the Government, vide G.O. read as 3rd above (copy appended), have issued guidelines with respect to the implementation of NPS in PSUs, Autonomous Bodies, Boards, Universities ... in the State.

The Government, vide G.O. read as 4th above (copy appended), have also ordered that the General Provident Fund (Kerala) Rules 2011 would be made applicable to the employees who have joined service on or after 01.04.2013 and come under the purview of NPS. The recovery of arrears of subscription towards GPF is exempted in respect of the above category of employees.

Having considered the above, the Kerala State Electricity Board Limited is pleased to

- 1. Accord sanction to adopt the G.O. (P) No. 135/2014/Fin. dated 08.04.2014 issuing guidelines for the implementation of National Pension System with the following arrangements:
- a) The Office of the Financial Adviser will act as a single point contact office to interface with the Central Record Keeping Agency (CRA), ie. NSDL, for handling all the issues relating to operationalization of National Pension System and function as Oversight Mechanism.
- b) Accounts Officer (Pension Sanction), office of the Chief Engineer (HRM) will fulfill all other procedural formalities enshrined in the G.O. (P) No. 135/2014/Fin dated 08.04.2014 in consultation with the Financial Adviser and address all the grievances likely to arise during the operationalization of National Pension System.
- 2. Accord sanction to adopt the G.O. (P) No. 81/2014/Fin dated 24.02.2014 making General Provident Fund (Kerala) 2011 applicable to the employees coming under National Pension System.
- Authorize the Accounts Officer (GPF) to take up the follow up action in matters connected with GPF subscription of employees coming under National Pension System.

Orders are issued accordingly.

By Order of the Board of Directors Sd/-M. Shahul Hameed Secretary (Administration)

To:

All Chief Engineers/All Deputy Chief Engineers/All Executive Engineers The Financial Adviser/Chief Internal Auditor

The Legal Adviser & Disciplinary Enquiry Officer/Chief Vigilance Officer

The Deputy Secretary (Admn.)/Chief Public Relations Officer

The TA to Chairman & Managing Director

The TA to Director (D & S)/Director (T & SO)/Director (GC)

The TA to Director (SCM & GE)/Director (RE & P)

The PA to Director (Finance)/CA to Secretary (Administration)

The FC Superintendent/Record Section/Stock File.

Forwarded / By Order Sd/-Senior Superintendent

KERALA ELECTRICITY EMPLOYEES' CONFEDERATION INTUC

(Reg.No. 01-14/87- Aff. 10485)

V.P. MARAKKAR SMARAKA MANDIRAM

AMBUJAVILASOM ROAD, THIRUVANANTHAPURAM - 695 001

Phone: 0471-2471087, Fax: 0471-2471087

Email: keecintuchq@gmail.com, Web: www.intuckeec.com

PRESIDENT
K.P. DHANAPALAN Ex.M.P

GENERAL SECRETARY SIBYKUTTY FRANCIS TREASURER
V. GOPAKUMAR

KEEC/Gen/2014

Thiruvananthapuram 20.11.2014

To

The Chairman & Managing Director Kerala State Electricity Board limited Vaidyuthi Bhavan Pattom, Thiruvananthapuram

Sir,

Sub: Applicability of General Provident Fund rules to the employees joined after Ref: G.O (P).No. 81/2014/Fin/ Thiruvananthapuram /24.02.2014

Government have accorded sanction that General Provident Fund would be made applicable to those employees who have joined after 1.4.2013 by exempting the payment of arrears of subscription towards GPF vide the reference cited.

The arrears of pay, DA etc, of the employees in Kerala State Electricity Board limited who joined after 1.4.2013 has not been accounting in any head due to the non opening and operation of General Provident Fund.

Hence General Provident Fund may be made applicable to the employees in Kerala State Electricity Board limited who joined after 1.4.2013.

Yours faithfully,

General Secretary

Acc:- G.O.(P)No.81/2014/Fin, Dtd 24.02.2014